Garfield County Board of Commissioners Record

Burwell, Garfield County, Nebraska

The Garfield County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday, March 28th, 2023 at 1:30 p.m. in the Commissioners Room at the Garfield County Courthouse in Burwell, Nebraska pursuant to public notice posted in three public places & broadcast by KNLV Radio, Ord, NE. Chairman Krause called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m. with the following present: Commissioners, Krause, Zulkoski and Hurlburt.

Motion made by Hurlburt to approve the agenda, second by Zulkoski. Aye, all; Nay, none.

Discussion was held on the matter of keno lottery. Michael Nevrivy, keno operator, was present to answer questions pertaining to the game. He reiterated that there would be a waiting period of 6 months to consider an additional outlet location.

Motion made by Krause to approve the Lottery Operator Agreement with Garfield County Keno, LLC and Garfield County, second by Zulkoski. Aye, Krause and Zulkoski; Nay, Hurlburt. Motion carried.

Resolution 2023-08; Lottery; Participation; Restrictions. Motion made by Krause to approve Resolution 2023-08, second by Zulkoski. Aye, Krause and Zulkoski; Nay, Hurlburt. Motion carried.

Resolution 2023-09; Lottery; Sales Outlet Locations; Approval Required; Qualification Standards. Motion made by Zulkoski to approve Resolution 2023-09, second by Krause. Aye; Krause and Zulkoski; Nay, Hurlburt. Motion carried.

Motion made by Krause to approve Lowe'ded Bar and Grill as the designated sales outlet for keno in Garfield County, second by Zulkoski. Aye, Krause and Zulkoski; Nay, Hurlburt. Motion carried.

Motion made by Krause to approve all claims and payroll submitted for payment for the month of March, second by Zulkoski. Aye, all; Nay, none.

Hurlburt made a motion to enter into a closed session to discuss matters of personnel, second by Zulkoski. Aye, all; Nay, none. At 2:10 p.m. Chairman Krause cleared the room for the closed session. Those in attendance were members of the Board along with County Attorney Sikyta. At 2:27 p.m. Chairman Krause reconvened the regular meeting with no action taken as a result of the closed session.

Motion made by Hurlburt to approve & adopt minutes of last County Commissioners meeting held March 14th, 2023, second by Zulkoski. Aye, all; Nay, none.

With no further business, Chairman Krause adjourned the meeting at 2:30 p.m.

Attest:

Keri L. Koenigsberg, Garfield County Clerk Attest:

Scott L. Krause, Chairman of the Board